-1.7% 0.0% 60.4   4.1% 64.2   6.2% Sales of capital assets

–   –   12) Extraordinary receipts

1998/99 have been adjusted for comparative purposes.
7) Includes miscellaneous customs and excise receipts, ordinary levy (up to 2004/05) and diamond export duties.
8) Includes revenue received by SARS which could not be allocated to a specific revenue type.
9) Includes sales of goods and services, fines, penalties and forfeits, interest, dividends and rent on land (including mineral and petroleum royalties), sales of capital assets

as well as transactions in financial assets and liabilities.
10) Payments in terms of Southern African Custom Union (SACU) agreements.
11) Excludes sales of capital assets.
12) Sales of strategic fuel stocks, proceeds from sales of state assets and certain other receipts are, by law, paid into the National Revenue Fund, but are not regarded as

departmental receipts.

165

2010 BUDGET REVIEW

 Table 3

Main Budget: Estimates of national revenue
Detailed classification of revenue

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09

 Actual Before After Revised Actual

collections tax proposals estimate collection
R thousands

Taxes on income and profits 279 990 516   332 058 296   384 354 900   369 754 000   383 635 000   383 482 732
Income tax on persons and individuals 140 578 347   168 774 352   198 746 900   191 046 000   199 000 000   195 115 008
Tax on corporate income

Companies 118 998 582   140 119 831   163 371 000   156 471 000   162 000 000   165 378 278
Secondary tax on companies 15 291 351   20 585 421   20 000 000   20 000 000   20 000 000   20 017 580
Tax on retirement funds 3 190 529   285 357   –   –   230 000   143 251

Other
Interest on overdue income tax  1 931 050   2 280 507   2 237 000   2 237 000   2 365 000   2 776 988
Small business tax amnesty  657   12 828   –   –   40 000   51 627

Taxes on payroll and workforce 5 597 401   6 330 917   7 529 600   7 529 600   7 255 600   7 327 463
Skills development levy 5 597 401   6 330 917   7 529 600   7 529 600   7 255 600   7 327 463

Taxes on property 10 332 290   11 883 869   14 212 000   14 212 000   9 710 000   9 477 079
Estate, inheritance and gift taxes

Donations tax  47 022   27 551   35 000   35 000   110 000   124 992
Estate duty  747 447   691 031   875 000   875 000   685 000   756 738

Taxes on financial and capital transactions
Securities transfer tax 1) 2 763 861   3 757 114   4 682 000   4 682 000   3 875 000   3 664 484
Transfer duties  6 773 960   7 408 173   8 620 000   8 620 000   5 040 000   4 930 865

Domestic taxes on goods and services 174 671 372   194 690 295   214 319 000   218 420 000   202 064 000   201 416 062
Value-added tax 134 462 599   150 442 849   167 528 000   167 028 000   154 919 000   154 343 122
Specific excise duties

Beer  4 795 442   5 141 862   5 630 000   5 941 000   5 763 200   5 514 810
Sorghum beer and sorghum flour  43 357   34 675   35 000   35 000   38 900   38 240
Wine and other fermented beverages 1 031 611   1 253 881   1 320 000   1 410 000   1 405 400   1 358 440
Spirits 2 016 802   2 364 130   2 620 000   2 890 000   2 649 800   2 511 160
Cigarettes and cigarette tobacco 6 783 519   7 665 368   7 780 000   8 375 000   8 591 600   8 659 210
Pipe tobacco and cigars 410 079   379 064   415 000   430 000   424 900   596 030
Petroleum products 2) 846 609   901 269   925 000   980 000   1 010 200   880 630
Revenue from neighbouring countries 3) 441 978   478 198   325 000   340 000   536 000   626 020

Ad valorem  excise duties 1 282 664   1 480 454   1 682 000   1 682 000   1 370 000   1 169 529
General fuel levy 21 844 641   23 740 511   25 184 000   26 434 000   24 480 000   24 883 776
Taxes on use of goods or permission to use goods
or to perform activities

Air passenger tax 484 823   540 635   545 000   545 000   580 000   549 365
Plastic bags levy 75 128   86 314   90 000   90 000   70 000   78 563
Electricity levy –   –   –   2 000 000   –   –
Incandescent light bulb levy –   –   –   –   –   –
CO2 tax - motor vehicle emissions –   –   –   –   –   –
Turnover tax for micro businesses –   –   –   –   –   –

Other
Universal Service Fund 152 120   181 085   240 000   240 000   225 000   207 167

Taxes on international trade and transactions 24 002 197   27 081 900   31 473 000   31 473 000   24 410 170   22 852 428
Import duties

Customs duties  23 697 003   26 469 760   31 073 000   31 073 000   23 780 000   22 751 022
Other

Miscellaneous customs and excise receipts  305 194   612 024   400 000   400 000   630 000   101 239
Diamond export levy –   116   –   –   170   167

Other taxes 615 670   557 123   700 000   700 000   618 000   571 838
Stamp duties and fees  615 670   557 123   700 000   700 000   618 000   571 838

State miscellaneous revenue 4) 339 171   212 236   –   –   –   -27 439

TOTAL TAX REVENUE (gross) 495 548 617   572 814 636   652 588 500   642 088 600   627 692 770   625 100 163

Less: SACU payments 5)  -25 194 939  -24 712 567  -28 920 625  -28 920 625  -28 920 625  -28 920 624
Payments in terms of Customs Union agreements
   (sec. 51(2) of Act 91 of 1964)  -25 194 939  -24 712 567  -28 920 625  -28 920 625  -28 920 625  -28 920 624

TOTAL TAX REVENUE (net of SACU payments) 470 353 678   548 102 069   623 667 875   613 167 975   598 772 145   596 179 539